FILE NO. 060783

RESOLUTION NO. 404-06

## [Gifts to the Fire Department.]

Resolution accepting and expending (1) a gift to the Fire Department of \$100,000 from the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company for the Department's Neighborhood Emergency Response Training ("NERT") Program and (2) gifts to the Fire Department from Johnson & Johnson of \$100,000 for the NERT Program and of medical supplies valued at \$20,000 for the NERT Program or for disaster relief.

WHEREAS, The Fireman's Fund Insurance Company was founded in San Francisco in 1863 with a mission to give a portion of its profits to support firefighters and has established the Fireman's Fund Heritage program to support the company's philanthropic mission to support firefighters for safer communities by funding equipment, tools, firefighter training, fire safety education and community emergency response programs; and,

WHEREAS, the Heritage Program has offered to provide the Fire Department with a gift of \$100,000 for the NERT program; and,

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson provided major disaster relief support during the 1906 Earthquake and Fire and has always felt a special kinship with San Francisco Firefighters and City residents, and on the occasion of the 100<sup>th</sup> anniversary of the 1906 Earthquake and Fire proudly offered to support the Fire Department's efforts to educate and train the public to be prepared for a future emergency; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson has offered to provide the Fire Department with a gift of \$100,000 for the NERT program and an in-kind donation of medical supplies valued at \$20,000 to be used in the NERT training programs or for disaster relief; and

WHEREAS, these gifts will benefit the Fire Department and facilitate its safe and effective delivery of services and training to the public; now, therefore, be it

Mayor BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to accept and expend gifts of \$100,000 from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company and \$100,000 from Johnson & Johnson to support the NERT program, and to accept a gift from Johnson & Johnson of medical supplies valued at \$20,000, to be used for the NERT program or for disaster relief.

Mayor BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

## Resolution

File Number: 060783

Date Passed:

Resolution accepting and expending (1) a gift to the Fire Department of \$100,000 from the Fireman's Fund Insurance Company for the Department's Neighborhood Emergency Response Training ("NERT") Program and (2) gifts to the Fire Department from Johnson & Johnson of \$100,000 for the NERT Program and of medical supplies valued at \$20,000 for the NERT Program or for disaster relief.

June 27, 2006 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 060783

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 27, 2006 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young ( Clerk of the Board Mayor Gavin Newsom

JUN 292006

**Date Approved**